CH \$1240.00 39947

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM864040

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One, National Association, as agent		12/19/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TIDI Legacy Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	TIDI Acute Care Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	TIDI Products, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TIDI CFI Products, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TP Acquisition, LLC	_	
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
		TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008301 FRAME: 0304

900824133

State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TIDI Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TIDI Securement Products, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	TIDI Blocker, Inc.		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	Avalon Papers, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Posey Products, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Posey Mexico Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	570 Enterprise Drive		
City:	Neenah		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
	TRADEMARK		

Name:	DG Posey Holdings LLC	
Street Address:	reet Address: 570 Enterprise Drive	
City:	Neenah	
State/Country: WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54956	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3994704	C-ARMOR
Registration Number:	1680218	HUGGER
Registration Number:	4828029	STERILE-Z
Registration Number:	1909082	ACCOLADE
Registration Number:	4438178	CARE WITH CONFIDENCE
Registration Number:	4398974	DRI-PERF
Registration Number:	0874323	FABRICEL
Registration Number:	2284171	FOOD CARE
Registration Number:	4284826	KIDS KRITTERS
Registration Number:	4589535	
Registration Number:	1687078	OMNISORB
Registration Number:	4113770	P2
Registration Number:	3566116	RESPOSABLES
Registration Number:	4434799	RESPOSABLES
Registration Number:	3973172	T TIDI
Registration Number:	2199447	TIDI
Registration Number:	1778984	TIDI TOOTH
Registration Number:	2237442	VENTURE
Registration Number:	4585338	
Serial Number:	87234409	ZERO-GRAVITY
Registration Number:	4713525	TIDISHIELD
Registration Number:	3384149	GRIP-LOK
Serial Number:	86607915	
Registration Number:	4877145	SCANCOAT
Registration Number:	4953617	SKINSLEEVES
Serial Number:	72096732	POSEY POSEY
Serial Number:	73717674	POSEY
Registration Number:	2335542	KEEPSAFE
Registration Number:	2589326	HIPSTERS
Registration Number:	2817300	POSEY

Property Type	Number Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3643007	TWICE-AS-TOUGH
Registration Number:	3891230	PEEK-A-BOO
Registration Number:	3875355	POSEY
Registration Number:	4368787	FIRST IN PATIENT SAFETY
Registration Number:	3830334	PRO-HEELX
Registration Number:	4154490	SITTER ELITE
Serial Number:	85915312	SITTER PREMIER
Registration Number:	3998884	SITTER SELECT
Serial Number:	86328783	KEEPSAFE CADET
Serial Number:	86328785	KEEPSAFE SCOUT
Serial Number:	86328787	TLC
Serial Number:	86328789	TOTAL LOCATION COVERAGE
Registration Number:	4929319	SECURESLEEVE
Serial Number:	87252809	2810
Serial Number:	87252812	2811
Serial Number:	87252814	2813
Serial Number:	87252819	2814
Serial Number:	87252823	2816
Serial Number:	87252834	2819

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357507

Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos
Address Line 1: 1850 K St. NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48098.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Project Triton - Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement Release (1)#page1.tif source=Project Triton - Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement Release (1)#page2.tif source=Project Triton - Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement Release (1)#page3.tif source=Project Triton - Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement Release (1)#page4.tif source=Project Triton - Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement Release (1)#page5.tif

source=Project Triton - Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement Release (1)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Release") is made as of December 19, 2023 ("Effective Date") executed by Capital One, National Association (successor-in-interest to Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC), ("Agent"), in favor of TIDI Legacy Products, Inc., TIDI Acute Care Products, Inc., TIDI Products, LLC, TIDI CFI Products, LLC, TP Acquisition, LLC, TIDI Holdings, LLC, TIDI Securement Products, LLC, TIDI Blocker, Inc., Avalon Papers, LLC, Posey Products, LLC, Posey Mexico Holdings, LLC and DG Posey Holdings LLC (each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated February 28, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security by the Grantors in favor of the Agent, dated as of February 28, 2017 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), as applicable, the Grantors granted to the Agent a continuing Lien on and security interest in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the pending and registered Trademarks set out on Schedule I attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2017 at Reel 5998 Frame 0950; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement in respect of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or Liens it has and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired by the Grantors, (iii) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, (iv) agrees, at the expense of the Grantors, to take any reasonable actions and to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents necessary or reasonably requested by the Grantors to effectuate, record or evidence the release of the Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral and (v) authorizes the Grantors to request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination and Release of Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Agent

By: <u>Arina Arora-Neals</u>
Name: Irina Arora-Neale

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

CONA/TIDI TRADEMARK RELEASE SIGNATURE PAGE

SCHEDULE 1

$\underline{Trademarks}$

<u>Trademark Registrations</u>

Owner	Jarisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Issue Date
TIDI CFI Products, LLC	US	C-ARMOR	77/941,305 2/22/2010	3,994,704 7/12/2011
TIDI CFI Products, LLC	US	HUGGER	74/084,791 8/1/1990	1,680,218 3/24/1992
TIDI CFI Products, LLC	US	STERILE-Z	86/269,216 5/1/2014	4, 828 ,029 10/6/2015

Owner	Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Issue Date
TIDI Products, LLC	US	ACCOLADE	74/422,877 8/10/1993	1,909,082 8/1/1995
TIDI Products, LLC	US	CARE WITH CONFIDENCE	85/090,868 7/22/2010	4,438,178 11/26/2013
TIDI Products, LLC	US	DRI-PERF	85/768,121 10/31/2012	4,398,974 9/10/2013
TIDI Products, LLC	US	FABRICEL.	72/299,121 5/27/1968	874,323 8/5/1969
TIDI Products, LLC	US	FOOD CARE & Design	75/313,365 6/23/1997	2,284,171 10/5/1999
TiDi Products, LLC	US	KID KRITTERS	85/476,328 11/18/2011	4,284,826 2/5/2013
TIDI Products, LLC	US	Lens Logo	85/847,829 2/12/2013	4,589,535 8/19/2014
TIDI Products, LLC	US	OMNISORB	74/087,660 8/4/1990	1,687,078 5/12/1992
TIDI Products, LLC	US	P2	85/103,274 8/9/2010	4,113,770 3/20/2012
TIDI Products, LLC	US	RESPOSABLES	77/207,559 6/15/2007	3,566,116 1/20/2009
TIDI Products, LLC	US	RESPOSABLES	85/707,917 8/20/2012	4,434,799 11/19/2013
TIDI Products, LLC	US	T THM (Stylized)	85/090,874 7/22/2010	3,973,172 6/7/2011
TIDI Products, LLC	US	HOI	75/269,006 4/3/1997	2,199,447 10/27/1998

TIDI Products, LLC	US	HEOOT IGHT	74/302,292 8/10/1992	1,778,984 6/29/1993
TiDI Products, LLC	US	VENTURE	45M20 200	
THA FROBUCES, LLL	US	AEMIURE	75/260,377 3/19/1997	2,237,442 4/6/1999
TIDI Products, LLC	ÜS	2-D Frame Logo	85/847,822	4,585,338
			2/12/2013	8/12/2014
TIDI Products, LLC	US	ZERO-GRAVITY	87/234,409 11/11/2016	Pending
TIDI Products, LLC	US	TIDISHIELD	86/130,589 11/27/2013	4,713,525 3/31/20 15
TIDI Producis, LLC	WI	ASSEMBLE 'N GO	, NA	Registered 2/18/2015
TIDI Products, LLC	Wi	EYESPLASH ZERO	NA NA	Registered 10/1/2014
TIDI Producis, LLC	Wi	FLIP 'N GO	NA	Registered 2/18/2015
TiDi Products, LLC	Wĭ	GRAB 'N GO	NA	Registered 2/18/2015
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	GUARDING AGAINST INFECTION	NA	Registered 7/30/2014
TIDI Products, LLC	W).	RESPOSABLES Product Design	N.A.	Registered 10/10/2012
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	RESPOSABLES Panel Logo	NA	Registered 10/10/2012
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	SURECLEAR WINDOW	NA	Registered 7/23/2014
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	SURECURE WINDOW	NA	Registered 7/23/2014
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	TIDI TOES	NA	Registered 2/18/2015
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	3 RESPOSABLES Drawings	NA.	Registered 10/31/2012
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	TIDI TOWER	NA	Registered 2/25/2015
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	SUPPORTING CAREGIVERS AND PREVENTING INFECTIONS	NA	Registered 6/25/2015
TIDI Products, LLC	WI	DURWAWICK	NA	Registered 6/15/2016
TIDI Products, LLC	Wi	ZERO-GRAVITY	NA	Registered 8/17/2016

Owner	Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser.	Registration No./
Owner	A de right from	17.8.25.8 P.	No. Filing Date	Issue Date

TIDI Securement Products, LLC	, vs	GRIP-LOK	77/0 89,73 7 1/24/2007	3,384,149 2/19/2008
TIDI Securement Products, LLC	US	DOG BONE Lego	86/607,915 4/23/2015	Pending
TIDI Securement Products, LLC	CA	DOG BONE Logo	1,751,166 10/20/2015	Pending

Owner	Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Issue Date
TIDI CFI Products, LLC	US	SCANCOAT	86/607,826 4/23/2015	4,877,145 12/29/2015

Owner	Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Ser. No./ Filing Date	Registration No Issue Date
Posey Producis, LLC	US	SKINSLEEVES	85/206,911 28-DEC-2010	4953617 10-MAY-2016
Posey Products, LLC	US	POSEY (WORD AND DESIGN)	72/096,732 09-MAY-1960	0719717 08-AUG-1961
Pesey Products, LLC	US	POSEY (WORD AND DESIGN)	73/717,674 21-MAR-1988	1518793 03-JAN-1989
Posey Products, LLC	US	KEEPSAFE	75/668,888 25-MAR-1999	2335542 28-MAR-2000
Posey Products, LLC	US	HIPSTERS	75/942,447 13-MAR-2000	2589326 02-JUL-2002
Posey Products, LLC	US	POSEY	78/214,203 12-FEB-2003	2817300 24-FEB-2004
Posey Products, LLC	US	TWICE-AS- TOUGH	77/619,648 21-NOV-2008	3643007 23-JUN-2009
Posey Products, LLC	US	FEEK-A-BOO	77/859,744 28-OCT-2009	3891230 14-DEC-2010
Posey Products, LLC	US	POSEY	77/658,402 28-JAN-2009	3875355 16-NOV-2010

Posey Products, LLC	US	FIRST IN	77/761,890	4368787
* '		PATIENT SAFETY	17-JUN-2009	16-JUL-2013
Posey Products, LLC	US	PRO-HEELX	77/761,878	3830334
			17-JUN-2009	10-AUG-2010
Posey Products, LLC	US	SITTER ELITE	77/861,817	4154490
			30-OCT-2009	05-JUN-2012
Posey Products, LLC	US	SITTER PREMIER	85/915,312	77.
			25-APR-2013	
Posey Products, LLC	US	SITTER SELECT	77/861,842	3998884
			30-OCT-2009	19-JUL-2011
Posey Products, LLC	US	KEEPSAFE	8 6/32 8 ,783	204
		CADET	03-NUL-2014	
Posey Products, LLC	US	KEEPSAFE	86/328,785	
		SCOUT	03-JUL-2014	
Posey Products, LLC	US	TLC	86/328,787	कर्ष
			03-JUL-2014	
Posey Products, LLC	US	TOTAL	86/328,789	es e
		LOCATION	03-JUL-2014	
		COVERAGE		
Posey Products, LLC	US	SECURESLEEVE	86/574,935	4929319
			24-MAR-2015	29-MAR-2016
Posev Products, LLC	US	2810	87/252,809	**************************************
		,	30-NOV-2016	
Posey Products, LLC	US	2811	87/252,812	
			30-NOV-2016	
Posey Products, LLC	US	2813	87/252,814	av
, ,			30-NOV-2016	
Posey Products, LLC	US	2814	87/252,819	±w
			30-NOV-2016	
Poscy Products, LLC	US	2816	87/252,823	
			30-NOV-2016	
Posey Products, LLC	US	2819	87/252,834	<u>~~</u>
			30-NOV-2016	
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		<b></b>

**RECORDED: 12/27/2023**